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In a statewide election, the official canvassing of the results described in section 17-14-20 constitutes the “certification of the results of the election.”  Accordingly, after this official canvassing, the election becomes subject to the recount provisions of section 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama.





In a county election, the official canvassing of the results described in section 17-14-1 and subsequent declaration of the results described in section 17-14-2 constitute the “certification of the results of the election.”  Accordingly, after this official canvassing and declaration, the election becomes subject to the recount provisions of section 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Ms. Worley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.  In a statewide election, does the action described in section 17-14-20 of the Code of Alabama legally satisfy the requirements of “certification” when an election becomes subject to the provisions of section 17-13-12 of the Code?





	2.  In a county election, does the action described in section 17-14-1 of the Code legally satisfy the requirements of “certification” when an election becomes subject to the provisions of section 17-13-12 of the Code?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama provides for an automatic recount when any candidate or statewide measure is “defeated by not more than one half of one percent of the votes cast for the office, or the ballot measure, as certified by the appropriate election officer.”  Ala. Code § 17-13-12(a) (Supp. 2004).  This recount is to be “commenced within 72 hours after certification of the results of the election.”  Ala. Code § 17-13-12(b) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).  Your request states that Ala�bama law is unclear as to what action constitutes “certification of the results of the election.”





	The fundamental rule of construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex parte Ala. Dept. of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, 840 So. 2d 863, 867 (Ala. 2002); Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  In construc�tion of statutes, legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained. Bama Budweiser v. Anheuser-Busch, 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992); Tuscaloosa County Comm’n v. Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n of Tuscaloosa County, 589 So. 2d 687, 689 (Ala. 1991); Shelton v. Wright, 439 So. 2d 55, 57 (Ala. 1983).  In construing statutes, courts do not inter�pret provisions in isolation, but consider them in the context of the entire statutory scheme.  Siegelman v. Ala. Ass’n of School Boards, 819 So. 2d 568, 582 (Ala. 2001); Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Patterson, 816 So. 2d 1, 6 (Ala. 2001); Ex parte S.C.W., 826 So. 2d 844, 850 (Ala. 2001).  Where more than one Code section is involved, each should be construed in har�mony with the other Code sections in effect, so far as is practical. Kinard v. Jordan, 646 So. 2d 1380, 1383 (Ala. 1994).





	There are several events in the election process that are described as a “certification” of election results – the question is which event trig�gers the recount.  The first event occurs as soon as the ballots are counted after the election, when the inspectors from the county polling places “shall ascertain the number of votes received for each person and for what office and shall make a statement of the same in writing, which statement shall be signed by them.”  Ala. Code § 17-13-6 (Supp. 2004).  This statement also includes the votes received for statewide and county amendments.  The statement of the election results created by the county poll officials is delivered to the sheriff and then to the returning officer of the county.  Id.  These results are incomplete, however, because the pro�visional ballots have not been counted.





	Provisional votes are counted by the appointing board for poll workers seven days after the election.  Ala. Code § 17-10A-2(f) (Supp. 2004).  The appointing board consists of the probate judge, the sheriff, and the circuit clerk.  Ala. Code § 17-6-1 (1995).  The appointing board then “shall certify” the results of the provisional votes to the Secretary of State.  Ala. Code § 17-10A-2(f) (Supp. 2004).  At this time the results remain unofficial.  It would be illogical to determine whether the thresh�old for a mandatory recount has been met before the results are official.





	For statewide amendments, the board of supervisors ascertains the number of votes given in their county for and against the proposed amendment at the same time they are ascertaining the vote given for each candidate for elective office.  Ala. Code § 17-17-2 (1995).  Then, the board of supervisors forwards these returns to the Secretary of State.  Id.





	The results of the election are not official until the canvassing and declaration of the results are made by the county canvassing board for county offices and the state canvassing board for state offices.  The decla�ration of the result of an election is an indispensable part of the election process.  It furnishes the first authentic evidence of the choice of the peo�ple and the candidate's right to the office.  26 Am. Jur. 2d Elections § 369 (2002).





	Section 17-14-20 provides the time and manner for the canvassing of state elections:  “All returns of elections required by law to be sent to the Secretary of State must, within 22 days after an election, be opened and counted in the presence of the Governor, Secretary of State and Attorney General, or two of them.”  Ala. Code § 17-14-20 (Supp. 2004).  To complete this process, it has been the practice of the Governor, the Secretary of State, and the Attorney General to issue a “Certification of Results” in which they “certify that the results of the General Election for federal, state, and judicial offices . . . were opened and counted by us and that the results so tabulated are recorded on the following pages.”  Certi�fication of Results, November 5, 2002, General Election (Nov. 20, 2002).  This certification includes the results for statewide amendments.  After this certification, the results of the state elections are official, even though the results have not yet been proclaimed.





	After certification, the “Governor must give notice by proclamation published in some newspaper at the seat of government” of the results of certain elections.  Ala. Code § 17-14-21 (1995).  The Governor is not given a time frame within which to make this proclamation.  In some cases, a proclamation is not made for several weeks after the results are certified by the Secretary of State, the Governor, and the Attorney Gen�eral.  For other elections, the results are forwarded to the Speaker of the House at least ten days before the next meeting of the Legislature.  Ala. Code § 17-14-22 (1995).  Then, the Speaker of the House proclaims the results of the election within the first five days of the session of the Leg�islature.  Ala. Code § 17-14-25 (1995).  The absence of a deadline for the Governor’s proclamation and the length of time that elapses after the election and before the Legislature’s proclamation demonstrate that these proclamations are purely ministerial, and they do not constitute “certifi�cation of the results of the election.”  





	Section 17-14-1 provides the time and manner for the canvassing of county elections as follows:





	On the second Friday next after the elec�tion, at the hour of 12:00 noon, the returning officer of the county, in person or by deputy, and the judge of probate and the clerk of the circuit court shall assemble at the courthouse; . . . and, in the presence of such other persons as choose to attend, the board shall make a correct state�ment from the returns of the votes from the sev�eral precincts of the county of the whole number of votes given therein for each officer, and the person to whom such votes were given.





Ala. Code § 17-14-1 (Supp. 2004).  The board of supervisors then “[i]mmediately” makes a public declaration of the result in writing.  Ala. Code § 17-14-2 (1995).  After this declaration, the results of the county elections are official.





	Black’s Law Dictionary defines “certify” as “to authenticate or ver�ify in writing.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 220 (7th ed. 1999).  In the declaration of the results in the county election, the results are verified in writing.  As a result, the county election results are certified, as co�ntemplated by section 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama, by this declara�tion of the results.





	Section 17-13-12(f) provides further insight as to the Legislature’s intent for the timing of the commencement of the recount.  This section provides that, in the event of a recount, the time limit for contesting the election “shall be suspended, reflecting the results of the recount.”  Ala. Code § 17-13-12(f) (Supp. 2004).  An election contest must be com�menced within 20 days after the “result of the election is declared.”  Ala. Code § 17-15-22 (Supp. 2004).  The time limit for contesting the election cannot be suspended unless the clock has started to run, which does not occur until the election results are declared by the canvassing board.  





	It is presumed that the Legislature does not enact meaningless, vain, or futile statutes.  Ex parte Uniroyal Tire Co., 779 So. 2d 227, 236 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte Watley, 708 So. 2d 890, 892 (Ala. 1997).  If the recount took place before the declaration of the results of the election, there would be no reason for the Legislature to suspend the time limit for contesting the election.  Accordingly, section 17-13-12(f) demonstrates that the Legislature intended for recounts to take place after the official canvassing of the results.





	Therefore, in a statewide election, the official canvassing of the results described in section 17-14-20 constitutes the “certification of the results of the election.”  Ala. Code § 17-13-12(b) (Supp. 2004).  Accordingly, after the official canvassing of the results by the Secretary of State, the Governor, and the Attorney General, as provided in section 17-14-20, the election becomes subject to the recount provisions of sec�tion 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama.





	In a county election, the official canvassing of the results described in section 17-14-1 and the subsequent declaration of the results described in 17-14-2 constitute the “certification of the results of the election.” Id.  Accordingly, after this official canvassing and declaration by the county canvassing board, the election becomes subject to the recount provisions of section 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama.





	The most recent general election was held on November 2, 2004.  The results of the state election must be canvassed “within 22 days after an election.”  Ala. Code § 17-14-20 (Supp. 2004).  November 24 is 22 days after that election.  It should be noted that November 24 immediately precedes the Thanksgiving holidays.  Pursuant to section 1-1-4, if the last day an act must be done falls on a holiday, Sunday, or a day in which the office in which the act must be done is closed, the last day is excluded, and the next succeeding working day is counted as the last day.  Ala. Code § 1-1-4 (1999).  Thus, if the official canvassing of the results does not occur until November 24, the 72-hour time period for commencing the recount in a state election expires on Monday, November 29, 2004.








CONCLUSION





	In a statewide election, the official canvassing of the results described in section 17-14-20 constitutes the “certification of the results of the election.”  Accordingly, after this official canvassing and proc�lamation, the election becomes subject to the recount provisions of sec�tion 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama.





	In a county election, the official canvassing of the results described in section 17-14-1 and subsequent declaration of the results described in 17-14-2 constitute the “certification of the results of the election.”  Accordingly, after this official canvassing and declaration, the election becomes subject to the recount provisions of section 17-13-12 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rushing Payne of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General
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By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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